

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 2:16-cv-12146
)	Hon. Paul D. Borman
STATE OF MICHIGAN AND)	
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT)	
OF CORRECTIONS,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**JOINT MOTION FOR FINAL ENTRY OF AMENDED PROPOSED
INDIVIDUAL AWARDS LISTS**

Plaintiff United States of America and Defendants State of Michigan and Michigan Department of Corrections jointly move the Court to enter as final the accompanying Amended Proposed Individual Awards Lists, *see* Ex. A-B, upon consideration of all objections and completion of the Fairness Hearing on Individual Awards on December 3, 2021.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
III.	SUMMARY OF OBJECTIONS	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
V.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	Response to Objections from Previously Ineligible Claimants Who Establish that They Are Eligible for Monetary Relief (Exhibit E: Category 1)	12
1.	Claimants Whose Objections Establish that They Did, In Fact, Want to Transfer (Exhibit E: Category 1a)	13
2.	Claimants Whose Objections Establish that They Were, In Fact, Deterred by the Transfer Freeze from Requesting to Transfer (Exhibit E: Category 1b)	13
3.	Claimant Whose Objection Establishes that She Was, In Fact, Eligible to Transfer During her WHV Tenure (Exhibit E: Category 1c)	14
B.	Response to Objections from Ineligible Claimants Who Fail to Establish that They Are Eligible for Relief (Exhibit E: Category 2). 15	
1.	Claimants Whose Objections Fail to Establish that They Are Eligible for Monetary Relief (Exhibit E: Category 2a)	15
2.	Claimant Whose Objection Fails to Establish that She Is Eligible for Priority Transfer Consideration (Exhibit E: Category 2b).....	17
C.	Response to Objections from Eligible Claimants Who Fail to Establish that Their Monetary Relief Awards Do Not Comply with the Method for Determining Monetary Relief Awards (Exhibit E: Category 3).. 17	
1.	Claimants Who Object that Their Monetary Relief Awards Are Too Small (Exhibit E: Category 3a)	17
2.	Claimants Who Object that the Dates of Tenure Used to Calculate Their Monetary Relief Awards Are Incorrect (Exhibit E: Category 3b).....	18
D.	Response to Objections to the Terms of the Agreement (Exhibit E: Category 4)	19

1. Claimants Who Object that Their Monetary Relief Awards Do Not Compensate them for the Harm They Experienced (Exhibit E: Category 4a)	19
2. Claimant Who Objects to Not Receiving a Service Award (Exhibit E: Category 4b)	20
3. Claimant Who Objects that Claimants Who Never Requested to Transfer Are Receiving More Monetary Relief Than She Is (Exhibit E: Category 4c)	22
4. Claimant Who Objects that Eligibility for Priority Transfer Consideration Does Not Guarantee Her a Priority Transfer (Exhibit E: Category 4d)...	23
E. Response to Blank Objections (Exhibit E: Category 5).....	24
VI. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Settlement Agreement, ECF No. 90-1:

¶ 5, PageID.2230

¶ 12, PageID.2231

¶ 21, PageID.2233

¶ 22, PageID.2233

¶ 44, PageID.2245-2246

¶ 45, PageID.2246

¶ 61, PageID.2252-2253

¶ 63, PageID.2253

¶ 64, PageID.2253

¶ 65, PageID.2253-2254

¶ 66, PageID.2254

¶ 67, PageID.2254-2255

¶ 72, PageID.2256

¶¶ 85-89, PageID.2261-2263

Attachment C, Interest-in-Relief Form, PageID.2286-2292

EXHIBIT LIST

- Exhibit A: Amended Proposed Monetary Awards List
- Exhibit B: Proposed Priority Transfer Claimant List
- Exhibit C: List of Claimants Who Submitted Objections
- Exhibit D: Objection Forms and Supporting Documents Submitted by Claimants (Exhibits D-1–D-39)
